The plan assets do not include Givaudan registered shares. They do not include any property
occupied by, or other assets used by the Group.

The Group operates defined benefit plans in many countries for which the actuarial
assumptions vary based on local economic and social conditions. The assumptions used
in the actuarial valuations of the most significant defined benefit plans, in countries
with stable currencies and interest rates, are as follows:

Weighted percentage 2024 2023
Discount rates 2.1% 2.5%
Projected rates of salary increases 1.5% 1.5%
Future pension increases 0.3% 0.4%

The overall discount rate and the overall projected rates of remuneration growth are
calculated by weighting the individual rates in accordance with the defined benefit
obligation of the plans.

Sensitivity analysis
The defined benefit obligations are calculated on the basis of various financial and
demographic assumptions. The below information quantifies the consequences of a
change in some key assumptions.

The effects ((gain)/loss) of the change in assumptions are as follows:

in millions of Swiss francs
Change in
assumption Effects of the change

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate a 0.5%
on the current service cost (5) 6
on the defined benefit obligation (135) 152

Salary increases 0.5%
on the current service cost 1 (1)
on the defined benefit obligation 11 (11)

Pension increases 0.5%
on the current service cost 3 –
on the defined benefit obligation 91 (11)

Life expectancy 1 year
on the current service cost  1 (1)
on the defined benefit obligation 65 (65)

a)  The pension plan fiduciaries or trustees, as each situation dictates, may use various strategies which employ financial
instruments to mitigate the impact of changes in the discount rate assumptions on the actual pension plan liabilities
through corresponding changes in the plan assets. As of year end 2024, and considering the illustrative impact of changes in
discount rates on the defined benefit obligation shown above, the use of these strategies is estimated to result in offsetting
changes in the value of the assets totaling CHF 37 million to CHF 42 million for a plus and minus 50 basis point change in